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Web interChange billing changes are required for 
HIPAA 5010 compliance 
To ensure compliance with the new ASC X12 version of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act 

(HIPAA) 5010 by the mandated deadline of July 1, 2012, the following billing requirements are effective for claims with 

dates of receipt of June 27, 2012, that are submitted through Web interChange: 

 The Related Diagnosis Code field will be a required field for all Web interChange professional claim submissions 

effective June 27, 2012 (date of receipt). If a professional claim is submitted using Web interChange without the 

Related Diagnosis Code, an error message will appear, stating, “Related Diagnosis is required.” 

 The Patient Status and Admission Type fields will be required for all Web inter-

Change institutional claim submissions effective for claims with dates of receipt of 

June 27, 2012. If an institutional claim is submitted using Web interChange without 

a patient status, an error message will appear, stating, “Patient Status is required.” 

If an institutional claim is submitted using Web interChange without an admission 

type, an error message will appear, stating, “Admission Type is invalid.”  
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Updates to FQHC and RHC encounter codes 
Effective August 1, 2012, the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®1) codes shown in the following table were added as 

valid Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) and rural health clinic (RHC) encounter codes retroactive for dates of ser-

vice on or after January 1, 2012. FQHC and RHC providers who billed and received denials for these codes for claims 

with dates of service on or after January 1, 2012, should resubmit those claims. 

Valid FQHC and RHC encounter codes effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2012 
  

The valid FQHC and RHC encounter code list is reviewed periodically for new and end-dated CPT and Healthcare Com-

mon Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes, and is available on the Myers and Stauffer website at in.mslc.com/. 

Please direct questions about this article to Myers and Stauffer LC at (317) 846-9521. 

1 CPT copyright 2010 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Associa-

tion. 

CPT 46707 ambulatory surgical center  
pricing indicator assigned 

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has assigned Current 

Procedural Terminology (CPT) code 46707 – Repair of anorectal fis-

tula with plug (e.g. procine small intestine submucosa [SIS]) an ambu-

latory surgical center (ASC) pricing indicator of “H.” Effective for dates 

of service on or after August 1, 2012, the IHCP will reimburse provid-

ers billing claims with CPT code 46707 as an outpatient service. 

The Fee Schedule on indianamedicaid.com on indianamedicaid.com 

will be updated to reflect this change. The ASC rates can be found on 

the Fee Schedule under “ASC Codes.” 

20527 26341 29582 29583 29584 49082 49083 62369 

62370 74174 92071 92072 92618 94726 94727 94728 

94729 94780 94781 95885 95886 95887 95938 95939 

http://in.mslc.com/Seminars.aspx
http://provider.indianamedicaid.com/ihcp/Publications/MaxFee/fee_home.asp
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The IHCP will not reimburse certain 
codes for botulinum toxin 

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) provides 

reimbursement for medically necessary botulinum toxin 

injections when billed with specific diagnosis codes. Ef-

fective August 1, 2012, the IHCP will not reimburse for 

botulinum toxin injections when billed with the following 

International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision 

(ICD-9), diagnosis codes:    

 729.1 – Myalgia  and Myositis NOS  

 478.29 – Disease of Pharynx NEC 

 478.79 – Disease of Larynx NEC  

For dates of service on or after August 1, 2012, claims 

billed for the following botulinum toxin injection procedure 

codes, with any of the diagnosis codes listed, will deny 

for Audit 6612 – Botox and Myobloc Injections Limited to 

Diagnosis Codes: 

J0585 – Injection, Onabotulinumtoxina, 1 unit 

J0586 – Injection, Abobotulinumtoxina, 5 units 

J0587 –  Injection, Rimabotulinumtoxin B, 100 units 

J0588 – Injection, Incobotulinumtoxin A, 1 unit  

If you have questions about this publication, please con-

tact Customer Assistance at (317) 655-3240 in the Indian-

apolis local area or toll-free at 1-800-577-1278. 

QUESTIONS? 

If you need additional copies of this publication, please 

download them from indianamedicaid.com. To receive 

email notices of future IHCP publications, subscribe to 

IHCP E-mail Notifications. 
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